## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Timothy K. Searfoss	09/30/2004

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Roll Rite Corporation
Street Address:	2574 School Road
City:	Alger
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48610

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5031955
Patent Number:	5829819
Patent Number:	5887937
Patent Number:	5944374
Patent Number:	D427135
Patent Number:	6206449
Patent Number:	6257646
Patent Number:	6527331
Patent Number:	6659531
Patent Number:	6783168
Application Number:	10664806

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (704)353-3110

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 704.331.7400

PATENT REEL: 015386 FRAME: 0447

500012844

Email: docket@kennedycovington.com

Correspondent Name: Susan S. Jackson
Address Line 1: 214 North Tryon Street
Address Line 2: Hearst Tower, 47th Floor

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: susan s. jackson

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=AssgnTSeaP1#page1.tif source=AssgnTSeaP2#page1.tif source=AssgnTSeaP3#page1.tif

> PATENT REEL: 015386 FRAME: 0448

#### **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS**

This Assignment of Patents (this "Assignment") is made as of September 30, 2004, by Timothy K. Searfoss (the "Assignor"), to Roll Rite Corporation (the "Assignee").

Assignor desires to transfer and assign to the Assignee, and the Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of, all of the Assignor's worldwide rights, title and interests in, to and under the Assignor's domestic and foreign patents and patent applications, including the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto and incorporated herein by reference (collectively, the "Patents").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Assignor does hereby transfer and assign to the Assignee all of the Assignor's worldwide rights, title and interests in, to and under the Patents, and any and all improvements thereto, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, renewals and extensions thereof, in the United States or worldwide, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Assignor does further hereby transfer, assign, endorse, sell, set over and convey unto Assignee, any and all of Assignor's litigation rights and any claims in, to and under the Patents or other intellectual property, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment, including the right to sue for damages for past infringement, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

287069.02 LIB: CHARLOTTE2

PATENT REEL: 015386 FRAME: 0449 The Assignor has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Assignment as of the date first above written.

Timothy K. Searfoss

State of North Carolina
) ss.:
County of Mecklenburg

On this 30 day of September, 2004, before me, Jolene B. Becky, personally appeared Timothy K. Searfoss of individually, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires August 16 2007

#### SCHEDULE A

#### **Issued Patents**

Patent No.	Issue Date
U.S. Patent No. 5,031,955	July 16, 1991
U.S. Patent No. 5,829,819	November 3, 1998
U.S. Patent No. 5,887,937	March 30, 1999
U.S. Patent No. 5,944,374	August 31, 1999
U.S. Patent No. D427,135	June 27, 2000
U.S. Patent No. 6,206,449	March 27, 2001
U.S. Patent No. 6,257,646	July 10, 2001
U.S. Patent No. 6,527,331	March 4, 2003
U.S. Patent No. 6,659,531	December 9, 2003
U.S. Patent No. 6,783,168	August 31, 2004

## **Pending Patent Applications**

# Patent Application Number

**RECORDED: 11/23/2004** 

U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/664,806

**Application Date** September 17, 2003

U.S. Patent Application by Timothy K. Searfoss, as inventor, May 24, 2004 which is a continuation of U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/664,806

Patent application for "spiral torsion spring powered rope return" To be filed